
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday 22 September 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 21 July 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 14 

4  REVIEW OF 2015/16 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 
JUNE 2015 (QUARTER 1)  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

15 - 40 

5  RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - KEY DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport 
 

41 - 120 

6  LOAN TO NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

121 - 124 

7  RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK - KEY DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 

125 - 130 



8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with section 110a(4) of the local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 

 

9  NOTTINGHAM'S COMMERCIAL STRATEGY  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

131 - 138 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 21 July 2015 from 2.03 pm - 
2.36 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development 

and Growth 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Louise Dobson - Business Support Officer 
Sue Flack - Director of Planning and Transport 
John Kelly - Corporate Director for Community Services 
Debra La Mola - Head of Democratic Services 
Tracy Laxton - Acting Business Administration Manager 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Glen O’Connell - Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
Sarah Wilson - Chief Elections Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Thursday 30 July 2015. 
 
8  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Graham Chapman, took the Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 21.07.15 

2 

10  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None 
 
11  MINUTES 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
12  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report setting out the 2014/15 performance for the 
management of the Council’s external debt and investments. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management performance information for 
2014/15, as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) revised Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Local Authorities on 5 
March 2012 which requires a formal annual report on the performance of the 
Treasury Management function. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Options for management of the Council’s debt an investment portfolio are continually 
reviewed. The overall aim is to minimise the net revenue costs of our debt whilst 
maintaining an even debt profile in future years, and to maximise investment returns 
within stated security and liquidity guidelines. 
 
13  PRE-AUDIT FINANCIAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 

2014/15 - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report setting out the Council’s pre-audit General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue outturn 2014/15 and Capital 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note: 

(a) the pre-audit revenue outturn for 2014/15, including a revenue 
underspend of £1.459 million after taking into account carry-
forwards, which are subject to review by the appropriate Portfolio 
Holder, as set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

(b) the management action undertaken to control the identified cost 
pressures across services, as set out in Appendix B of the report; 



Executive Board - 21.07.15 

3 

(c) net General Fund carry forwards of 6.015 million, as set out in 
paragraph 2.6 and Appendix Aii of the report, subject to endorsement 
by the appropriate Portfolio Holder; 

(d) the discretionary rate relief granted in 2014/15, detailed in paragraph 
2.11 of the report; 

(e) the position regarding cost reductions, invest to saves, pressures 
and big tickets for 2014/15, detailed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; 

(f) the capital outturn and explanations of variances over £0.100 million, 
as detailed in Appendix H of the report; 

(g) the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in Table 10 of the 
report; 

(h) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in 
development, and the unallocated resources of £3.864 million, as set 
out in paragraph 2.18 (Tables 12 to 14) of the report; 

 
(2) approve: 

(a) the transfer of the balance of the 2014/15 underspend, subject to 
finalisation of the audit, to: 
(i) support the extension of the Nottingham Jobs Fund (£0.541 

million) to enable a further 400 jobs to be created; and 
(ii) create an inward investment fund (£0.750 million); 

(b) the movements of resources, set out in paragraph 2.5 and Appendix 
D of the report; 

(c) the net movement to earmarked reserves, as set out on paragraph 2.7 
and Appendix E of the report; 

(d) the HRA outturn for 2014/15, as set out in paragraph 2.8 and 
Appendix F of the report; 

(e) write-offs in excess of £10,000, totalling £0.968 million, where all 
options for recovery have been exhausted, as set out in paragraph 
2.10 of the report; 

(f) the extension of the rolling capital scheme, as set out in paragraph 
2.17 (Table 11) of the report. 

(3) note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency, as set 
out in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
To enable formal monitoring of progress against the 2014/15 budget, and the impact 
of actual and planned management action. 
 
To approve the virements of budgets, as required by corporate financial procedures. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that, at a 
corporate level, expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels. 
 
14  NOTTINGHAM JOBS FUND 2015-6 - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport’s report 
requesting funding to ensure that the Nottingham Jobs Fund can continue, and 



Executive Board - 21.07.15 

4 

detailing the change in wage subsidy to employers to a flat rate so that funding can 
stretch further and increase the number of beneficiaries. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve the extension of the Nottingham Jobs Fund to enable a further 

400 jobs to be created; 
 
(2) allocate £637,491 to the programme for 2015/16, and £758,829 for 2016/17 

(ongoing placement cost), giving a total of £1,396,320, noting that this 
includes £0.541million allocated for the scheme in minute 13 above. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The 2014/15 Nottingham Jobs Fund has been fully allocated and more funding is 
required to ensure the continued success of the programme. 
 
The new funding will help local employers create 400 jobs opportunities for long-term 
unemployed residents in the City. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not providing additional funding was rejected as many local residents are still having 
difficulties gaining employment and the need for job opportunities to be created and 
targeted at priority groups is still required. Some businesses need financial support to 
expand their workforce which creates the opportunities. 
 
Continuing with the current funding model was rejected as the funding has come to 
an end. 
 
15  CARRINGTON STREET AREA TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE PROJECT - KEY 

DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport’s report 
seeking appro
[...]
he City of Caves attraction; 

 
(3) agree that a base annual income rental, reviewed every five years, along 

with an agreed profit share is received by the City Council, on the terms 
set out in the exempt appendix. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Egalitarian Trust has, for the last seven years, started to create a resilient 
business model to help sustain its heritage operation. The income from the City of 
Caves attraction has been a key cornerstone for the Trust in this transition. 
 
The City of Caves attraction has benefited from being linked to the Galleries of 
Justice and its professional teams to better articulate the caves history and the role 
caves played in the emergence of early Nottingham from around 900 AD. 
 
Granting a long-term lease will enable the Trust to invest in the sites and also 
approach heritage bodies, and other Trusts and Foundations, to secure funding to 
further develop the offer. 
 
Other options considered 
 
The City of Caves attraction being managed by the owners of the Broadmarsh Centre 
was rejected as they did not see this as part of their core business. 
 
Offering the management of the City of Caves attraction out to market as an open 
competitive tender was rejected because of the uncertainty around the development 
works needed to take place at the Broadmarsh Centre, and the well-established inter-
linkage of the caves offer to the award winning Galleries of Justice attraction. 
 



Executive Board - 21.07.15 

11 

20  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
21  ROYAL CENTRE TRANSFORMATION PROJECT - ARTS COUNCIL BID - 

KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture’s report.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in minute 17. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 17. 
 
22  NOTTINGHAM CASTLE AND FUTURE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR THE MUSEUM AND GALLERY SERVICES - KEY DECISION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture’s report.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in minute 18. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 18. 
 
23  APPOINTMENT OF CONCESSION OPERATOR FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 

CAVES - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and 
Culture’s report.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 21.07.15 

12 

Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in minute 19. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in minute 19. 
 
24  DEVELOPMENT OF COMMERCIAL OPTIONS FOR WASTE AND ENERGY 

- KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration and Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability’s 
exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
25  COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITY FOR FLEET SERVICES - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport’s exempt 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE BOARD – 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
   

Subject: Review of 2015/16 Revenue and Capital Budgets at 30 June 2015 (Quarter 
1) 

Corporate 
Director(s)/ 
Director(s): 

Geoff Walker, Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Portfolio 
Holder(s): 

Councillor Graham Chapman, Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

Report author 
and contact 
details: 

Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance  
0115 8763649  theresa.channell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk         

Key Decision               Yes         No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): Throughout April – June 2015 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides an up to date assessment of the Council’s current and forecast year end 
financial position for the General Fund revenue account, Capital Programme and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) based on activity to the end of June 2015.  
 
Strong financial planning and management are essential in the Council’s work to commission, 
enable and provide value for money services to citizens to deliver corporate priorities.  

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To note: 
a)  the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of £1.650m, as set out in 

paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A;  
b)  the management action being taken to control the identified cost pressures across 

services, as set out in Appendix B;  
c)  the progress on the implementation of cost reductions and pressures as set out in 

paragraph 2.5; 
d)  the forecast working balance of £3.951m on the HRA, as set out in paragraph 2.7; 
e)  the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 2.9; 
f)  the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in paragraph 2.9; 

mailto:theresa.channell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


g)  the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E; 
h)  the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F; 
i)  the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in development, as set out in 

paragraph 2.9 (tables 7,8  and 9). 

2  To approve the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.6 and Appendix D. 

3  To note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set out in 
paragraph 2.4. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 It enables formal monitoring of progress against the 2015/16 budget and the impact of 

actual and planned management action.  
 
1.2 The approval for virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The 2015/16 revenue budget was approved by City Council in March 2015.  This periodic 

report summarises the current assessment of the Council’s forecast outturn of the General 
Fund and HRA. Some report tables may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

 
2.2 General Fund Revenue 

Forecasting is risk-based, reflecting the diverse nature of the Council’s activities and the 
wide range of issues impacting on the financial position. Table 1 shows the current 
forecast using best, medium and worst case scenarios and is based on the ledger position 
as at 30 June
[...]
Rushcliffe Borough Council will be considering this request 
on the same terms and subject to their own Cabinet/Committee approval. The loan will be 
secured against NCCC’s assets. 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendations:  

1 To approve a secured loan of £2.7m, repayable over 20 years with an interest rate set at the 
prevailing Public Works Loans Board rate at the time the agreement is signed plus 2%.      



2 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Finance, in consultation with the Legal 
Services Manager, to agree the final repayment schedule and legal agreement. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To enable NCCC to make ground improvements which will continue to attract 

events which contribute to the economy of the City.   
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Trent Bridge, the home of NCCC, is a world famous cricketing landmark and 

is universally regarded as one of the finest cricket venues. The ground has 
hosted county and test cricket since 1838 and is the world’s third oldest Test 
ground. 

 
2.2 NCCC has invested heavily over the last 25 years in order for the Trent Bridge 

ground to retain test cricket venue status. The most notable developments 
include the £7.2 million Trent Bridge Cricket Centre, also known as the 
Radcliffe Road Stand, which opened in 1998, the £2 million Fox Road Stand, 
which opened in 2002 and the £8.2 million Bridgford Road Stand, which 
opened in 2008. On-going investment in the ground is seen by NCCC as 
essential if it is to retain test match venue status, as it competes with other 
ambitious cricket clubs in the country. 
 

2.3 The Council recognises the socio-economic benefits of NCCC continuing to 
be a major international sporting venue and has previously provided loan 
funding of £1.23m, with an expected final repayment date of 31 December 
2027.  There is currently £1.025m loan principal outstanding and interest is 
charged at a rate of 3%. All scheduled repayments ha
[...]
     No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £22,550,000.00 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 26th August 2015 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:   

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report outlines the requirements for Nottingham City Council (NCC) to procure a Renewable 
Energy Framework to enable the delivery of renewable energy infrastructure with a core focus on 
the Solar Photo Voltaic (PV) programme city wide. 
 
The delivery of these works is a key part of the City Council’s commercialism strategy and the in-
sourcing of delivery works where it is economically advantageous to do so. However, there are 
occasions when it’s necessary for the Council to sub-contract due to the specialist nature of 
works, capacity constraints or financial expediency. The current Renewable Energy Framework 
comes to an end in October 2015 and the proposed framework will replace the existing one. 
 
The proposed framework agreement will also allow the Council to purchase the materials, 
scaffolding and support necessary to deliver the solar energy programme. 
 
The framework consists of 5 lots, namely, (1) materials (2) supply and fit, (3) specialist design, 
(4) resource support and (5) scaffolding. Each of these lots will enable the Council to focus on in-
house delivery where appropriate. The estimated value of the 4 year framework is £20.35 million 
of which £6.0 million is already approved. The programme of delivery for the remaining sum is 
currently in development and will support the Council’s strategic energy strategy and be subject 
to individual business case approval. 
 
Following initial contact from a number of local authorities looking to replicate our innovative 
internal delivery it is proposed that the total value of the framework be increased to £45.10 million 
to allow other contracting bodies (i.e. local authorities) to use the framework agreement on 

mailto:mark.bradbury@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


payment of a fee. The suppliers on the framework will not be guaranteed any supply through the 
framework.  

Exempt information: None  

Recommendation(s): 

(1) To approve the procurement of a 4 year Solar PV framework for renewal energy split into 5 
lots as set out in the main body of the report. 

(2) To approve the awarding of the framework to the suppliers successful in completing the fully    
OJEU (Official Journal of the European Union) and NCC compliant tendering process.  

(3) To delegate authority to award individual call-off contracts from the framework to the Strategic 
Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services within appropriate approval limits set 
out in financial regulations.  

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 The framework will enable the delivery of the Council’s ongoing ambitious Solar 

PV programme up until 2020. This is in line with the City’s Energy Strategy by 
meeting a proportion of the required PV installations. It will also help to reduce the 
Council’s dependency on fossil fuels, reduce carbon emissions and utility costs, 
contribute to energy security and save money on energy bills.  
 

1.2 It support the Council’s strategic Energy Strategy objective to provide affordable 
heating, the Carbon Management Plan’s commitments to reduce Council CO2 
emissions by 31% by 2020, and the Council’s priority of job creation and reducing 
energy bills. 
 

1.3 As part of the Council’s commercialism agenda, this framework will also be opened 
up for other local other authorities to utilise for a fee. This demonstrates the 
Council’s leadership in the energy arena, its commitment to effective partnership 
working, and could also provide a new revenue stream. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The renewable energy delivery programme developed by the Council seeks to 

install solar panel infrastructure to Council owned buildings and land. The delivery 
programme is an ideal fit with the Council’s commercialism strategy by providing 
an invest to save opportunity, whilst also delivering council projects through a 
highly skilled, in-house team within the Highways & Energy Infrastructure (HEI) 
Team. 
 

2.2 This installation team has already gained Microgeneration Certification Scheme 
(MCS) accreditation and National Inspection Council for Electrical Installation 
Contracting (NICEIC) accreditation. These qualifications and industry standards 
are a prerequisite to access FIT payments. The FIT scheme is intended to 
encourage the uptake of small scale renewable and low-carbon technologies up to 
a total installed capacity (TIC) of 5MW located in England, Wales and Scotland. 
The FIT scheme creates an obligation for certain Licensed Electricity Suppliers to 
make tariff payments for the generation and export of renewable and low carbon 
electricity. 
 

2.3 The Council’s current Renewable Energy Framework comes to an end in October 
2015. That framework agreement was procured in 2011for the delivery of Solar PV 
schemes only. To enable continuation of the installations a new framework is 
required b
[...]
icket Club - Key Decision
	7 Renewable Energy Framework - Key Decision
	9 Nottingham's Commercial Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 22 September 2015 from  
2.01 pm - 2.19 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Sue Flack - Director of Planning and Transport 
Chris Henning - Director of Economic Development 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Nathan Oswin - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations 
Geoff Walker - Director of Strategic Finance 
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Friday 2 October 2015. 
 
26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald – other Council business 
Councillor Dave Trimble – leave 
 
David Bishop 
Ian Curryer 
 
27  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
28  MINUTES 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 22.09.15 

2 

29  REVIEW OF 2015/16 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 JUNE 
2015 (QUARTER 1) 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration's report providing an up to date assessment of the 
Council's current and forecast yearend financial position for the General Fund 
revenue account, Capital Programme and Housing Revenue Account (HRA), based 
on activity to the end of June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note: 

(a) the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of £1.650 
million, as set out in paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A of the report; 

(b) the management action being taken to control the identified cost 
pressures across services, as set out on Appendix B of the report; 

(c) the progress on the implementation of cost reductions and 
pressures, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report; 

(d) the forecast working balance of £3.951million on the HRA, as set 
out in paragraph 2.7 of the report; 

(e) the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

(f) the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

(g) the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E of the 
report; 

(h) the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F of the 
report; 

(i) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in 
development, as set out in paragraph 2.9 (tables 7, 8 and 9) of the 
report; 

 
(2) approve the movements of resources, as set out in paragraph 2.6 and 

Appendix D of the report; 
 
(3) note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency, as set 

out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
To enable formal monitoring of progress against the 2015/16 budget and the impact 
of actual and planned management action. 
 
The approval of virements of budgets is required by corporate financial procedures. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that 
expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels. 
 
 



Executive Board - 22.09.15 

3 

30  RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Jobs, Growth and Transport's report 
proposing the review and renewal of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan to deliver 
improvements to the rights of way network which support sustainable transport 
options, the local economy, encourage healthy lifestyles, and improve citizens' health 
and wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) review the Nottingham Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP1) 

adopted in 2007 against the matters identified in paragraph 5.1.2 of the 
report; 

 
(2) amend ROWIP1 by adopting Nottingham's second Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan (ROWIP2), as set out in the adoption draft attached to 
the report. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The adoption and publication of ROWIP1 in 2007 was in compliance with the 
Council's statutory duty under section 60 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000. The Council decided that the plan would be valid for 5 years to coincide with 
the first Local Transport Plan. There has been a number of changes to the Local 
Transport Plan to help deliver a sustainable integrated transport system across 
Nottingham so it is appropriate for ROWIP1 to be reviewed and amended to align it to 
the new objectives. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Retaining ROWIP1 in its current format was rejected because the consultation 
responses prove that it is out of date, and the changes to the Council's transport 
objectives also mean that is it obsolete. 
 
31  LOAN TO NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY CRICKET CLUB - KEY 

DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration's report setting out a request from Nottinghamshire 
County Cricket Club (NCCC) for a further loan of £8.1 million from Nottinghamshire 
County Council, Nottingham City Council, and Rushcliffe Borough Council to make 
ground improvements. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) approve a secured loan of £2.7 million, repayable over 20 years, with an 

interest rate set at the prevailing Public Works Loans Board rate at the 
time the agreement is set, plus 2%; 

 



Executive Board - 22.09.15 

4 

(2) delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Finance, in consultation 
with the Legal Services Manager, to agree the final repayment schedule 
and legal agreement. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
To enable NCCC to make ground improvements which will continue to attract events 
which contribute to the economy of the City. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not progressing with the loan was rejected as it would mean that ground 
improvements couldn't be made. 
 
Negotiating different payment terms or changes to the interest rate were rejected as 
the negotiations undertaken have confirmed that NCCC is comfortable with the loan 
terms. 
 
32  RENEWABLE ENERGY FRAMEWORK - KEY DECISION 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability's report 
outlining the requirements for Nottingham City Council to procure a Renewable 
Energy Framework to enable the delivery of renewable energy infrastructure, with a 
core focus on the Solar Photo Voltaic (PV) programme citywide. The framework 
consists of 5 lots - materials, supply and fit, specialist design, resource support, and 
scaffolding, and will replace the current Renewable Energy Framework which comes 
to an end in October 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the procurement of a 4 year Solar PV framework for renewable 

energy, split into 5 lots, as detailed in paragraph 2.5 of the report; 
 
(2) approve the awarding of the framework to the suppliers successful in 

completing the fully Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) and 
Nottingham City Council compliant tendering process; 

 
(3) delegate authority to award individual call-off contracts from the 

framework to the Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood 
Services, within appropriate approval limits set out in Financial 
Regulations. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The framework will enable the delivery of the Council's ongoing Solar PV programme 
up until 2020. It will also help reduce the dependency on fossil fuels, reduce carbon 
emissions and utility costs, contribute to energy security, save money on energy bills. 
 
It is in line with the City's Energy Strategy to provide affordable heating, the Carbon 
Management Plan commitment to reduce carbon emissions by 31% by 2020, and the 
Council's priority of job creation and reducing energy bills. 



Executive Board - 22.09.15 

5 

 
It will also address the Council's commercialism agenda as it will be opened up for 
other local authorities to use for a fee. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not delivering the Solar PV programme was rejected as it forms part of the Council's 
commercialism strategy. 
 
Doing nothing was rejected as it would offer no contribution to the policy 
commitments or Energy Strategy. 
 
33  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
34  NOTTINGHAM'S COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration's exempt report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
 


